
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Monday, 22 June 2015 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings, TN34 1QR.  

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Queens 
Road entrance opposite the cinema.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email: 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 1 - 4
4.  Strategic Risk Register

(Director of Corporate Services and Governance)
5 - 14

5.  Operational Risk Register
(Director of Corporate Services and Governance)

15 - 64

6.  Annual Treasury Management Report 2014-15
(Assistant Director – Financial Services and Revenues)

65 - 78

7.  Audit Committee Report 2014-15 to Council
(Chief Auditor)

79 - 86

8.  Annual Governance Statement 2014-15
(Chief Auditor)

87 - 96

9.  Updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference
(Chief Auditor)

97 - 104

10.  Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report
(Chief Auditor)

105 - 108

11.  Notification of any additional urgent item (if any)

Public Document Pack



2



AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Clark (Vice-Chair), Birch, Charman and Edwards (as the 
duly appointed substitute for Councillor Beaver)

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beaver and Westley.

The members of the Audit Committee were informed that this was the last meeting to 
be attended by the Director of Corporate Resources who was retiring.  The Committee 
thanked him for his contribution during the past years and extended their best wishes 
for his retirement.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2015 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

32. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

33. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (AUDIT FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015) 

The Chief Auditor introduced his report on the External Audit Plan.  The report 
provided an update of BDO’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts and 
Value for Money arrangements.  The plan identified the significant risks along with 
planned work in response to those risks.  It also provided a timetable and proposed 
fee for work to be undertaken.  The BDO Audit Plan to the Audit Committee (Audit for 
the year ending 31 March 2015) was appended to the report.

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas, BDO Partner, presented the plan.  He informed the committee of 
three significant risks; management override, revenue recognition and land and 
buildings valuations.  The management override and revenue recognition risks were 
generic and there was a brief discussion on land and buildings valuations.  

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accept the External 
Auditor’s Audit Plan.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2015

CAB. 2

34. PLANNING LETTER 2015/16 

The Chief Auditor introduced his report setting out the Planning Letter to consider the 
matters raised by the Council’s external auditors (BDO) in respect of their proposed 
audit fees and programme of work for the 2015/16 financial year.  The Planning Letter 
to the Audit Committee was appended to the report.

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas presented the letter.  He confirmed that the overall fee for the 
audit for 2015/16 had been reduced by 25%.  

The Director of Corporate Resources explained that the Audit Fee had in fact halved 
over the last four years. 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas assured the Committee that BDO would not compromise its 
reputation and that through smarter working; the Council will still receive a thorough 
audit.

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the 
Planning Letter 2015/16.

35. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

The Chief Auditor presented his report on the proposed internal audit plan for 2015/16. 
The plan will ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are 
in place and operating effectively in the Council.  

The Chief Auditor circulated an amended plan.  He advised of 2 additional audits; 
Business Continuity Planning, in response to the recent South Oxfordshire District 
Council fire incident and a value for money audit to be advised nearer the time.  

The Social Lettings Agency prompted a lot of questions and discussion by the Audit 
Committee.  The Social Lettings Agency starts in April 2015 and the audit of it is 
planned for January 2016.

The Social Lettings Agency will be looked at by Overview and Scrutiny and it is 
expected that the 2 reviews will complement each other.   

Councillor Clark enquired whether the scheme had been risk assessed.  The Chief 
Auditor agreed to arrange for the full operational risk register covering the Social 
Lettings Agency to be presented at the Audit Committee on 22 June 2015.       

Councillor Edwards enquired about the proposed software licences audit.  The Chief 
Auditor confirmed that the number of software licences across the council was 
decreasing but that another council had recently received a large fine for using 
unlicensed software.  

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee approves the 
amended Internal Audit Plan 2015/16.

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2015

CAB. 3

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.48 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 June 2015

Report Title: Strategic Risk Register

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current strategic risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.  

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Strategic 
Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. Details of the methodology and terms commonly used were included in the first 
report presented at the 27 September 2010 meeting and the process for reviewing 
the Corporate Risk Register is now embedded.    

2. The Strategic Risks tend to be more significant than Operational ones and so in 
order to maintain focus, this report is dedicated to the Strategic Risks only.  The 
Operational Risk Register, however, is being separately presented but at the same 
Audit Committee meeting to enable a holistic view of all risks facing the council.  

3. The Strategic Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and Corporate 
Management Group a helicopter view of the potential threats to the Council and the 
danger each one represents.  The processes involve: -

      Assessment and monitoring of a risk to the Council

  The probability of the risk occurring

        The impact to the Council should it occur

        The Council's ability to avoid or reduce the impact

        Whether the costs of preventative action are justified

4. The reason for reviewing these risks in this way is to manage risks that could 
potentially: -

        Inhibit the Council’s ability to operate effectively or efficiently,
   
        Damage the reputation of the Council and/or affect funding opportunities/grants,
                      
        Put the Council at risk from legal proceedings

5. The main purpose of this report is that the status of all strategic risks is reviewed 
and changes in the level of perceived risks are monitored.

Main changes to risks in the past year

New risks

6. There were no new risks to report in the last 12 
[...]
ity fails to 
meet new EU standard by 
deadlines (2015)

Medium High High1 Loss of tourism income.
Reputational damage.
Extensive operational 
precautions required.

Chief Officers Working with partners to address 
known problems.
Project initiated and funded by the 
Environment Agency focussing on:
Missed connections, de-silting 
ponds, magic sponge and 
community engagement (HVA).  
Discussion also initiated to 
commence feasibility study into 
other options including long-sea 
outfall.

P
age 14



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 June 2015

Report Title: Operational Risk Register

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To inform Members of the current operational risks identified for Hastings Borough 
Council and the measures put in place to avoid or mitigate those risks.  

Recommendation(s)

1. To acknowledge the risks identified in the report and comment as 
appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the 
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Service Operational Risk Registers are subject to a routine monthly review and 
rigorous quarterly assessment at the relevant Departmental Management Team 
meetings.  Any significant revisions to the Risk Assessment are fed into the 
periodic meetings of the Corporate Risk Management Group. In accordance with 
the Risk Management Strategy, the combined Operational Risk Register is 
reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.  It was last reviewed by the committee 
on the 26 June 2014 meeting alongside the Strategic Risk Register to enable a 
total view of all risks facing the council.    

2. The Operational Risk Register is intended to give the Audit Committee and 
Corporate Management Group a detailed view of the potential threats to the 
Council at
[...]
nding opportunities/projects within service 
areas across the Council.

~~~~~~~~~~~end~~~~~~~~~~~~

P
age 64



$ia1kehwj.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 13

Agenda Item No:

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22th June 2015

Report Title: Annual Treasury Management Report 2014-15

Report By: Peter Grace
Head of Finance

Purpose of Report

This report provides the opportunity for the Audit Committee to scrutinise the Treasury 
Management activities and performance of the last financial year. A similar report will 
be considered by Cabinet along with any recommendations made by the Audit 
Committee.

Recommendation(s)

1. To consider the report and comment on any areas that it wishes to draw to 
the attention of Cabinet

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that members are fully aware of the activities undertaken in the last financial 
year, that Codes of Practice have been complied with and that the Council's strategy 
has been effective in 2014-15. As delegated by Council the Audit Committee is tasked 
with scrutinising these activities and to draw to Cabinet's attention any matters it 
considers important.

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



$ia1kehwj.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 13

 

Introduction

1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management 2009 was adopted by this Council on 15th 
February 2010 and this Council fully complies with its requirements.

2. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

a) Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities.

b) Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives.

c) Receipt by the Full Council of an annual treasury management strategy report 
(including the annual investment strategy report for the year ahead, a 
[...]
fixed interest 
rate exposure
Net principal re fixed rate 
borrowing / investments OR:- 100 % 100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %

Upper limit for variable rate 
exposure
Net principal re variable rate 
borrowing / investments OR:- 100 % 100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %

Upper limit for total principal 
sums invested for over 364 
days – LAMS Scheme and 
Coastal Space

£5,620 £5,620 £6,000 £6,000 £6,000

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2013/14 upper limit lower limit

under 12 months 100% 0%
12 months and within 24 months 100% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 100% 0%
5 years and within 10 years 100% 0%
10 years and above 100% 0%

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



$4wgbaz4k.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 8

Agenda Item No: -

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 June 2015

Report Title: Audit Committee Report 2014/15 to Council

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

Report from the Audit Committee on its annual review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit to Council. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee Report 2014/15 is approved for presentation to 
Council. 

Reasons for Recommendations

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



$4wgbaz4k.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 8

 

Introduction

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with 
the authority’s financial statements.

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and 
assurance gathering process as required by the 
[...]
h the audited financial
              Statements".

Page 85



$4wgbaz4k.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 8 of 8

                

Policy Implications

Risk Management

33. This report has referred to the way that the council manages its risks. 

Wards Affected

None

Area(s) Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No

Background Information

External audit Annual Governance Report 2013/14
Annual Audit Letter 2013/14

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk
Telephone:  01424 451524

Page 86



$uwsdscsc.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No: -

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 June 2015

Report Title: Annual Governance Statement 2014/15

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

For publication alongside the Financial Statements in compliance with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2011.       

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee recommends that the Leader and the Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance sign the Annual Governance Statement    

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with the legal requirement that the Council produces an annual
statement on its governance arrangements.

Under the duty imposed by the Accounts and Audits (England) Regulations 2011, 
Councils are under a duty to produce an Annual Governance Statement.  This 
requirement is reflected in the 'Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (CIPFA/LASAAC)'.   The purpose of this document is to provide an 
assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s control and governance mechanisms. 

It is a requirement that the Leader and Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
sign the Annual G
[...]
   Director of Corporate Services
                                                            & Governance                                                     

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 June 2015

Report Title: Updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

The periodic  consideration of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference in accordance 
with best practice guidance.   

Recommendation(s)

1. That the updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference be approved

Reasons for Recommendations

Presents updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference in accordance with current 
standards on Audit Committee responsibilities. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Audit Committee Terms of Reference were last formally reviewed at the 
meeting held on 27 October 2005.

2. There have been several organisation restructures since then and two additional 
responsibilities for:

*  Monitoring the effectiveness of the Authority's risk management arrangements

and

*  Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Policy and the Investment Strategy and performance throughout the year 
before their submission to Cabinet and Council 

Allocated by Cabinet (July 2009) and Council (24 February 2010) respectively. 

3. These responsibilities have been included at paragraph 12, g, (v) and (w) of 
appendix A.

4. The Monitoring Officer is aware of these changes and will be submitting them as 
changes to Part 3 of the Constitution - Responsibility for Functions, to Council, 22 
July 2015. 

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act 
[...]
 
duty of the Audit Committee to conduct investigations, to resolve 
disagreements, if any, between management and the external auditor or to 
assume compliance with laws and regulations and the Council's code of 
conduct.

14. If requested by the Standards Board, the Council's Monitoring Officer is 
responsible for investigating breaches of the Members' Code of Conduct. The 
Audit Committee may refer cases to the Standards Board for investigation, and 
may consider the results of an investigation for the purpose of ensuring the 
adequacy of Corporate Governance and internal control systems

15. It is for the Chief Finance Officer to be satisfied that the internal audit function 
meets the requirements of section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 104



$0kkdxsjy.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No:

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 June 2015

Report Title: Chief Auditor's Summary & Audit Risk Report

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To inform the Audit Committee of the recent review of corporate credit cards. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee accepts the report  

Reasons for Recommendations

To monitor levels of control within the organisation.  

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



$0kkdxsjy.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

 

                                   Audit Committee 22 June 2015

                                Review of Corporate Credit Cards

Background Information

Introduction
Hastings Borough Council has an overall credit card limit of £14,000 and currently has 
corporate credit cards issued with a total credit value of £11,000.

There are seven members of staff who hold corporate credit cards with individual credit 
limits ranging from £1,000 to £2,500.  Expenditure on these credit cards from April 
2014 to January 2015 was examined.  The total amount of spend during this period 
was £41,800.

Overview

1. The processing of corporate credit card transactions from receiving the statements 
to uploading the information in the financial system (Agresso) was examined.  

2. Members of staff who have a corporate credit card are requested to obtain and 
keep receipts for every transaction they make with the card.  

3. Every month a member of the Finance team sends the relevant statement to the 
cardholder along with a template to fill in with the details of the purchases included 
on that statement.

4. The cardholder should complete the template and send it back to Finance.  A Batch 
Input File (BIF) is produced from the information which is then uploaded into 
Agresso.

5. The receipts are retained by the cardholder and should be available for audit at any 
time.  These receipts should be kept for seven years in line with Financial 
Operating Procedures (FOPs) and current VAT legislation.

Overall Audit Assessment: B – Satisfactory  
Most controls are in place and are working. Some minor improvements are possible to 
make the control environment more effective and efficient. 

Key Findings

6. New instructions for the use of corporate credit cards which include the obligations 
under Finance Operating Procedures, are drawn up and each cardholder signs to 
say they will comply with these.

Management Response
We agree with the report.
  
                       

Page 106



$0kkdxsjy.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 3 of 3

Wards Affected

None

Area(s) Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No

Background Information

-  

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone:  01424 451524

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015
	4 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register (22 06 15)

	5 Operational Risk Register
	Appendix A - Operational Risk Register (22 06 15)

	6 Annual Treasury Management Report 2014-15
	7 Audit Committee Report 2014-15 to Council
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2014-15
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 (22 06 15)

	9 Updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Updated Audit Committee Terms of Reference (22 06 15)

	10 Chief Auditor's Summary Audit and Risk Report



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Beaver (Chair), Chowney, Westley and Charman

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clark and apologies for lateness 
had been received from Councillor Charman.
Members welcomed Councillor Chowney to the Audit Committee.  They also 
acknowledged the work done on behalf of Councillor Birch as a member of the Audit 
Committee and as Leader of the Council.  The Committee expressed their sadness at 
his passing.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEM (IF ANY) 

None.

4. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report setting out the 
Strategic Risks facing Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in place to 
avoid or mitigate those risks.  

Appended to the report was the Strategic Risk Register.
  
The Director of Corporate Services and Governance, acknowledged the work 
undertaken by Richard Homewood former Corporate Director of Environmental 
Services.  She confirmed that she had taken on the responsibility for the Strategic 
Risk Register and that some elements of work which were allocated to individuals 
would need to be updated.  This would be achieved through the Corporate 
Management Team.

Councillor Charman asked what the consequence of the high risk was for deterioration 
of the town’s assets and felt it was not the responsibility of the Council.  The Assistant 
Director – Financial Services and Revenues advised that it would depend on which 
assets.  He said that if we did not maintain our own assets responsibly and ensure the 
townscape was maintained, there would be an effect on tourism and economic 
vibrancy. It is a strategic risk for us and the town as a whole.  

Councillor Beaver referred to the risk of legal challenge in view of a recent judicial 
decision on a planning appeal and asked officers if they were still happy with the risk 
level.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance said after consultation with 
the Chief Legal Officer, she felt that a medium risk was appropriate.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2015

CAB. 2

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee acknowledge the 
risks identified in the report and comment as appropriate.

5. OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance introduced her report on the 
Operational Risk Register  to inform Members of the current Operational Risks 
identified for Hastings Borough Council and the measures put in place to mitigate 
those risks.

The report informed the committee of the changes during the year and listed the 
highest level risks to individual services.    

Appended to the report was the Operational Risk Register.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance commented on staffing capacity.  
She assured the committee that the new Leader of the Council and the Management 
Team and were working together and looking at ways of smarter working and making 
processes quicker.  She advised that there has to be a good work life balance and 
members need to recognise that we are having to work strategically.

Councillor Westley sought reassurance on staff capacity in respect of the reduction in 
staffing numbers and loss of experienced and senior staff.  She asked what was being 
done to mitigate staff when lost.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
advised that it is important to capture information when people leave, plus having a 
project approach and defined responsibilities so someone can cover.  

The Assistant Director – Financial Services and Revenues, added that there are times  
when the limits to capacity are reached, for example, legal claims or appeals can be 
time consuming and given that the resources are scarce, other things suffer if officers 
are tied up.  He said it will take someone else, brought in to assist, a lot longer to get 
up to speed.  

Councillor Beaver asked if the loss of monies from parking services (from ESSL over 8 
years ago) will ever be recovered. The Assistant Director – Financial Services and 
Revenues, said the money would not be recovered however, the Chief Legal Officer 
has been pursuing recovery of our costs. 

Councillor Westley queried the business rate levy on the collection of large businesses 
that go into receivership and whether it would leave us in debt.  The Assistant Director 
– Financial Services and Revenues replied that if a business goes into administration 
and there were no assets, there is nothing to cover this loss save for the bad debt 
provision raised by the Council i.e the Council allows for an element of non collection 
in its forecasts.  He was hopeful that the economy would continue to show growth and 
that businesses would thrive in Hastings – thus avoiding administration. He further 
advised that in March 2015, 100 rating appeals had been lodged with the valuation 
office which will inevitably reduce the rateable value list and impact on the income the 
Council will receive in the future – some allowance had been made for this.  He stated 



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2015

CAB. 3

that the Non Domestic rates budget in 2015/16 was on track and was monitored 
closely, but it was not without risk given the number of appeals. 

Councillor Westley asked how many appeals were lost in the last year.  The Assistant 
Director – Financial Services and Revenues said that last year 98.5% of rates was 
collected in year, and this will increase to over 99.5% in respect of that year. He 
advised that overall it is a relatively small amount that we cannot collect.  

Councillor Westley commented on O&S resources regarding fraud detection.  She 
queried the potential operational risk referred to in the risk register under 
Investigations: ‘Housing Benefit Fraud or Council Tax Benefit Fraud is not rigorously 
investigated’ and asked officers if they were happy with the level of risk attributed to it.  
The Assistant Director – Financial Services and Revenues said he was not happy with 
the level of service, but responsibility for it had transferred to the DWP and the Chief 
Auditor was in communication with them.  The DWP have agreed to send Hastings BC 
information every 6 weeks and it has been agreed to hold a meeting if necessary.  The 
Chief Auditor said there had been some unforeseen difficulties following the transfer 
partly due to DWP case management systems not having been specifically set-up for 
Housing Benefit fraud.  However, we are expecting 6-weekly information to arrive 
shortly and to have a meeting thereafter.  The Chief Auditor pointed out that there 
were other measures to mitigate fraud risk through funding acquired from 3 successful 
bids.  He also said that the introduction of Real Time Intelligence (RTI) was enabling 
correctness of Housing Benefit claims from their early start.

In response to members enquiries, the Chief Auditor will bring back a report on the 
fraud reduction and detection initiatives at the next Audit Committee meeting.

Councillor Westley suggested that where a planning decision can be legally 
challenged, so could Licensing as it is a legal statutory instrument and therefore has a 
potential risk.  For example where incorrect information was given by the Police and 
not picked up by Licensing, this risk should be included. The Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance agreed it was a helpful suggestion.

Councillor Charman asked about the frequency of abusive behaviour in the Contact 
Centre.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance said the Police had been 
called 3 or 4 times within the last 6 months to deal with abusive behaviour.  The trend 
she said was not going up.  They were working to train and support staff as best as 
possible, but were mindful not to exacerbate the situation.   The ‘digital by design’ 
approach will also assist. 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee acknowledge the 
risks identified in the report and comment as appropriate.

6. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014-15 

The Assistant Director – Financial Services and Revenues, presented his report to 
provide the opportunity to scrutinise the Treasury Management activities and 
performance of the last financial year.  A similar report will be considered by Cabinet 
and Council along with any recommendations made by the Audit Committee.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2015

CAB. 4

The report was set out in accordance with the Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  

Councillor Chowney queried the future budget forecast and whether interest rates will 
stay the same.  The Assistant Director – Financial Services and Revenues, advised 
that investment returns are slightly lower than the budget forecast but he was 
expecting interest rates to increase marginally towards the end of the financial year as 
an increase in base rate becomes closer.  

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee consider the report 
and comment on any areas that it wishes to draw to the attention of 
Cabinet.

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 2014-15 TO COUNCIL 

The Chief Auditor presented his report on the annual review of the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit for onward transmission to Council.   

He informed the committee that a Group Auditor was retiring. 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee report 2014/15 is 
approved for presentation to Council.

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15 

The Chief Auditor presented his report on the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15. 
The purpose of the report was to provide assurance that the Council’s governance 
framework was adequate and effective.  
  
The Committee was asked to recommend that the Leader of the Council and the 
Director of Corporate Services and Governance sign the Annual Governance 
Statement 2014-15 on behalf of the Council in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011.  

The Annual Governance Statement for 2014-15 was appended to the report.

Councillor Beaver sought assurance that whilst the works to Aquila were ongoing, staff 
who were working from home were being supported.  The Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance confirmed that there was a working practise agreement and 
appropriate measures were taking place to accommodate staff.   

The committee considered a form of wording that should go into the Annual 
Governance Statement which would allow the new Leader of the Council to sign it.  
The Chief Auditor read out the wording as follows:- “Sadly, the Leader of the Council 
met a sudden and unexpected death on 6 May 2015.  Caretaking arrangements were 
put into immediate effect and a new Leader elected at Council on 20 May 2015”.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2015

CAB. 5

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee recommends that 
the Leader and the Director of Corporate Services and Governance sign 
the Annual Governance Statement.

9. UPDATED AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Chief Auditor presented his report on the updated Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference.  The Terms of Reference were last reviewed at the Audit Committee 
meeting held on 27th October 2005.  Following several organisation restructures it has 
is necessary to update the Terms of Reference to reflect changes such as to officer’s 
titles and Audit Committee responsibilities.

Council will consider these changes at its meeting on 22 July 2015, under Part 3 of the 
Constitution – Responsibility for Functions.

The Audit Committee Terms of Reference was appended to the report.

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the updated Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference be approved.

10. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT 

The Chief Auditor presented his report on the recent review of corporate credit cards. 

7 members of staff hold a corporate credit card for circumstances where payment is 
needed immediately, such as IT products and homelessness accommodation.

The overall Audit Assessment is satisfactory with most controls are in place and  
working effectively.  

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Audit Committee accepts the report.

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2015 

This item was deferred to the end of the agenda to give Councillor Beaver time to 
arrive as she was the only member present at the last meeting who could agree the 
minute.   

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
March 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.53 pm)


